debt restructuring agreed with lenders. At year end, the Company was in compliance with all terms and conditions
of the Amended and Restated Credit Agreeement.

Foreign currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional
currency. Management monitors its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations and employs appropriate strategies
to mitigate any potential losses. Risk management in this area is active to the extent that hedging strategies are
available and cost effective.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and
the Group’s equity:

7676

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 |
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars, except where otherwise stated)

24. Financial risk management (continued)
 Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Increase/decrease Effect on Effect on
 in US/Euro rate profit before tax equity
  $ $
2015
US dollar +1% (7,047) (5,285)
 –1% 7,047 5,285
Euro +1% 5 4
 –1% (5) (4)
2014
US dollar +1% (6,018) (4,514)
 –1% 6,018 4,514
Euro +1% (53) (40)
 –1% 53 40
The effect on profit is shown net of US dollar financial assets (2015: $207.0 million; 2014: $132.4 million), and
liabilities (2015: $891.3 million; 2014: $734.2 million) and EURO net financial liabilities (2015: $0.5 million; 2014: $5.3
million).
The aggregate value of financial assets and liabilities by reporting currency are as follows:
 TTD USD JMD BDS Other Total
 $ $ $ $ $ $
2015
ASSETS
Cash at bank 99,623 148,806 32,432 1,654  5,985  288,500
Trade receivables   42,019   58,194   27,798   3,266   4,206   135,483
   141,642  207,000   60,230   4,920   10,191   423,983
LIABILITIES
Borrowings 317,460 848,602 – – –  1,166,062
Interest and finance charges 2,822 9,311 – – –  12,133
Trade payables   32,083   53,823   46,883   24,769   4,240   161,798
   352,365   911,736   46,883   24,769   4,240  1,339,993
NET (LIABILITIES)/ ASSETS   (210,723)  (704,736)   13,347   (19,849)   5,951   (916,010)

2014
ASSETS
Cash at bank 36,932 52,415 (31)  2,784 4,489 96,589
Trade receivables   51,001   79,964   19,317   3,721   9,819   163,822
   87,933  132,379   19,286   6,505 14,308   260,411
LIABILITIES
Short-term advances – 14,707 – – – 14,707
Borrowings 970,857 679,453 38,507 160,086 – 1,848,903
Interest and finance charges 6,125 10,831 286 1,018 – 18,260
Trade payables   13,099   29,199   63,780   55,690   9,089   170,857
   990,081  734,190 102,573  216,794   9,089   2,052,727
NET (LIABILITIES)/ ASSETS   (902,148) (601,811) (83,287) (210,289)   5,219 (1,792,316)

Other currencies include the Euro.

7777

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2015 |
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars, except where otherwise stated)

24. Financial risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk for the Group centers on the risk that debt service cash outflow will increase due to changes in
market interest rates. At the statement of financial position date, the Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates
relates primarily to bank loans which have a floating interest rate. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost